

FILLS
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

03 NOV 16 AM 9:58

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY KA
DEPUTY

NO. 39334-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES OF WASHINGTON/SEIU LOCAL
1948,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LABOR RELATIONS OFFICE, a division of
the OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

GIL HODGSON
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 34121
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Tumwater, WA 98504-0145
360-664-4172

AN-CI-11 1117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. PSE Has Historically Proposed, Bargained, And Agreed To Limitations On The Arbitrability Of Certain Classes Of Disputes, Including Those Relating To Classification.....	6
	B. PSE Demanded Resolution of A Classification Dispute Before An Arbitrator, Rather Than DOP.....	8
	C. PSE Took The Position Asserted In Its Lawsuit About A Week After Western Sought An Arbitrator’s Interpretation Of Bargained Language Committing The Resolution Of Classification Disputes To DOP, But PSE Continued Acting Inconsistently With Its Stated Position.....	9
	D. Two Days After An Arbitrator Confirmed PSE Had Bargained Language Precluding Arbitration Of The Merits Of Classification Disputes, PSE Filed The Lawsuit Now At Issue.....	10
	E. PSE Proposed, Bargained, Or Agreed To the Very Provisions It Now Attacks In Its Lawsuit.....	11
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
V.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed This Matter For Lack Of A Justiciable Controversy.....	15
	1. There is no actual, present and existing dispute.....	17
	2. The Issues PSE Asserts Are Not Of “Broad Overriding Import,” And Do Not Warrant An Exercise Of Discretionary Jurisdiction.....	23

B.	The Petition Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law, Because The PSRA Ensures Arbitral Interpretation Of Disputes Over The Interpretation And Application Of Contracts, But Does Not Prohibit Language Precluding The Arbitration Of Certain Classes Of Disputes	25
1.	The Plain Language of the PSRA Does Not Prohibit The Parties To The Collective Bargaining Process From Contractually Defining Arbitrators' Authority	25
2.	The Principles Of Statutory Construction Support An Interpretation Of The PSRA Permitting Bargaining Over Arbitrators' Authority.....	27
a.	The Interpretation Of The PSRA Which PSE Suggests Is Contrary To That Law, And It Would Create Conflict Between the PSRA And The Civil Service Law, Amended By The PSRA.....	30
(1)	The PSRA and The Civil Service Law Must Be Harmonized	30
(2)	Under the PSRA, And Under The Civil Service Law As Amended By The PSRA, There Is No Requirement To Arbitrate Classification Disputes.....	32
3.	Case Law Further Establishes That The PSRA Does Not Prohibit Negotiated Limitations On The Scope Of The Contractual Grievance Mechanism	37
C.	The Interests PSE Seeks To Vindicate Are Not Protected By Public Policy	43
D.	Equity And The Integrity Of The Bargaining Process Demand That This Lawsuit Be Dismissed.....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Tech. Inc., v. Commc'n Workers of Am.,</i> 475 U.S. 643, 106 S. Ct. 1415 (1986).....	38, 39, 43
<i>Belgrade Educ. Ass'n. v. Belgrade Sch. Dist. No. 44,</i> 324 Mont. 50, 102 P.3d 517 (2004).....	42
<i>Bercier v. Kiga,</i> 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.,</i> 109 Wn. App 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001).....	37
<i>City of Yakima v. Yakima Police Patrolman's Ass'n,</i> 148 Wn. App. 186, 199 P.3d 484 (2009).....	38
<i>Coun. of Cy. & City Employees v. Spokane Cy.,</i> 32 Wn. App. 422, 647 P.2d 1058 (review denied) 98 W.2d 1002 (1982).....	39
<i>DiNino v. State,</i> 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley,</i> 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>E.g., LaMon v. Butler,</i> 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989).....	15
<i>East Pennsboro Area Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.,</i> 78 Pa. Cmwealth 301, 467 A.2d 1356 (1983)	42
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 414 U.S. 368, 94 S. Ct. 629 (1974).....	38
<i>General Teamster's Local 231 v. Whatcom Cy.,</i> 38 Wn. App 715, 687 P.2d 1154 (1984).....	41

<i>Hanford Guards Union of Am.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 491, 358 P.2d 307 (1961).....	42
<i>Harvey v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 315, 76 P.3d 276, (2003).....	44
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	43
<i>Jacobsen v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 384, 110 P.3d 253, (Div. II, April 19, 2005), as amended on reconsideration, (June 29, 2005).....	28
<i>Killian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	25, 27
<i>Local Union No. 77, Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 40 Wn. App. 61, 696 P.2d 1264 (1985).....	40
<i>Meatcutter's Local No. 494 v. Rosauer's Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App 150, 627 P.2d 1330 (1981).....	29
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 639, 103 S. Ct. 1467, 75 L.Ed. 2d 387 (1983).....	44
<i>Mt. Adams Sch. Dist. v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.2d. 716, 81 P.3d 111 (2003).....	38
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Employees of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 886, 86 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	15
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	16, 24
<i>Shoreline Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 7 v. Emp. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (as amended 1993).....	44

<i>Snohomish Cy. v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Dubuque</i> , 68 Wn.2d 553, 413 P.2d 972 (1966).....	24
<i>State v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	24
<i>Steelworker v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564, 80 S. Ct. 1363, 4 L.Ed.2d 1432 (1960).....	37, 38, 39, 43
<i>Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564, 80 S. Ct. 1343, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1403 (1960).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593, 80 S. Ct. 1358, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1424 (1960).....	38, 39
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 161 F.2d 949 (1947).....	46
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d. 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000).....	15
<i>U.S. W. Comm'n, Inc., v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74, 949 P.2d 1337 (1998).....	30
<i>Waggoner v. Dallaire</i> , 649 F.2d 1362 (9 th Cir., 1981)	21
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle Inc., v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	36
<i>Westinghouse v. Hanford Atomic Metal Trades Coun.</i> , 940 F.2d 513 (1991).....	40
<i>Wright v. Engum</i> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994).....	35

<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70, 119 S. Ct. 391, 142 L.Ed. 2d (1998).....	43
<i>Yakima Cy. Law Enforcement Officer's Guild v. Yakima Cy.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 281, 135 P.3d 558 (2006).....	40
<i>Yakima Cy. W. Valley Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	21

Statutes

Laws 2002, ch. 354, § 213(4)	32
RCW 1.12.025(1).....	33
RCW 41.06	passim
RCW 41.06.010	31
RCW 41.06.020(1).....	31
RCW 41.06.020(3).....	31
RCW 41.06.020(5).....	31
RCW 41.06.030	31
RCW 41.06.040(2).....	31
RCW 41.06.070	31, 36
RCW 41.06.110	32
RCW 41.06.130	31
RCW 41.06.133(10).....	31
RCW 41.06.136	31
RCW 41.06.136(2).....	34

RCW 41.06.139	31, 32, 34
RCW 41.06.150	33, 34
RCW 41.06.150(4).....	33
RCW 41.06.150(7).....	33
RCW 41.06.170	32, 36
RCW 41.06.170(4).....	32
RCW 41.06.170(5).....	32
RCW 41.56.122(2).....	40
RCW 41.80	1
RCW 41.80.001	31
RCW 41.80.005(2).....	19, 29
RCW 41.80.005(6).....	31
RCW 41.80.020	33
RCW 41.80.020(2).....	29
RCW 41.80.020(2)(c)	33, 35
RCW 41.80.020(4).....	29
RCW 41.80.020(5).....	29
RCW 41.80.020(6).....	35
RCW 41.80.030(a).....	10
RCW 41.80.030	6, 29, 36
RCW 41.80.030(2).....	passim

RCW 41.80.030(2)(a)	10, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37
RCW 41.80.030(2)(b)	27
RCW 41.80.130(4).....	26, 28
RCW 7.24	4, 15
RCW 7.24.020	16

Rules

WAC 357	7, 8, 34
WAC 357-01-045.....	31
WAC 357-035(2)	34
WAC 357-10-010.....	34
WAC 357-13-065.....	34
WAC 357-13-080.....	34
WAC 357-49-010.....	34
WAC 357-49-018.....	8, 34
WAC 357-49-035(2).....	8, 34
WAC 357-52-210.....	8, 32, 34

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art II § 2	24
Const. art II § 20	24
Const. art. II § 13	24
Const. art. IX § 1	24

Const. art. IX § 2..... 24
